Coporation of India Limited

Exposure to currency risk
The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR is as
follows:

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
USD JPY USD JPY

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 348,259.83  - 236,609.81 -
Others payables 1,075.89 38,560.96 29.07 13,706.79
Interest accrued but not due on loan from
IBRD

2,345.51  - 1,300.99 -

Net statement of financial position
exposure

351,681.23 38,560.96 237,939.87 13,706.79

The following significant exchange rates have been applied
Average Rates Year end spot rates

 31 March,
2018

31 March,
2017

31 March, 2018 31 March,
2017

USD 1 64.45 67.1200 64.94 64.9852
JPY 1 0.58 0.6200 0.62 0.5849

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss after tax Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2018
USD (1% movement)   (2,299.71) 2,299.71 (2,299.71) 2,299.71
JPY (1% movement) (252.16) 252.16 (252.16) 252.16
March 31, 2017
USD (1% movement) (1,555.94) 1,555.94 (1,555.94) 1,555.94
JPY (1% movement) (89.63) 89.63 (89.63) 89.63

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

162   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Dedicated Freight Corridor
Coporation of India Limited

Interest rate risk
The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose
the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Company policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed
rate. During March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly
denominated in USD.
The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest
rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate

[…]

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by following. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Equity, net of tax
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2018
Fixed-rate instruments   (13,725.94)   18,822.72
Fair flow sensitivity (net)   (13,725.94)   18,822.72

March 31, 2017
Fixed-rate instruments   (8,556.07)   11,802.04
Fair flow sensitivity (net)   (8,556.07)   11,802.04

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18   |   163

Dedicated Freight Corridor
Coporation of India Limited

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments (2,277.34) 2,277.34 (2,277.34) 2,277.34
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,277.34) 2,277.34 (2,277.34) 2,277.34
March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments (3,171.84) 3,171.84 (3,171.84) 3,171.84
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,171.84) 3,171.84 (3,171.84) 3,171.84

Note 40 : Capital management
Company is in construction phase for construction of railways track for freight with equity funding from
MoR and debt funding from World Bank and JICA. Considering the estimated cost, which has been
approved by Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs, Government of India, Company has definitive
source of capital. Company expect to maintain adequate Capital in the Operation phase, since as per
the Concession Agreement with MoR, Track Access Charges, which will be the tariff for use of tracks by
authorised rail user, inter-alia includes return on equity for sustainable development of the Company.